

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*ex rel.*, JONATHAN D’CUNHA, M.D.

*Plaintiff*, and

v.

DR. JAMES D. LUKETICH, UNIVERSITY  
OF PITTSBURGH MEDICAL CENTER,  
and UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 19-cv-495

District Judge Cathy Bissoon

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION AND THE  
HOSPITAL AND HEALTHSYSTEM ASSOCIATION OF PENNSYLVANIA  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

Chad Golder (*Pro Hac Vice* Pending)  
LAW OFFICE OF CHAD GOLDER  
514 6<sup>th</sup> Street, NE  
Washington, DC 20002  
(203) 506-0670  
golderlawoffice@gmail.com  
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. FEDERAL BILLING GUIDANCE CONTINUES TO AFFORD HOSPITALS  
SIGNIFICANT DEFERENCE FOR DECISIONS ON OVERLAPPING  
SURGERIES.....3

    A. An October 2015 *Boston Globe* Article Increased Public Awareness of  
    Concurrent and Overlapping Surgeries..... 4

    B. The *Medicare Claims Processing Manual’s* Treatment of Concurrent and  
    Overlapping Surgeries Has Not Changed ..... 12

II. AFFORDED SUBSTANTIAL DEFERENCE UNDER CMS’S BILLING  
GUIDANCE, HOSPITALS HAVE DEVELOPED TAILORED POLICIES AND  
PRACTICES FOR OVERLAPPING SURGERIES.....17

CONCLUSION.....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Allison Engine Co., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008)	2
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	15, 16
<i>Buck v. Hampton Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 452 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Goldberg v. Rush University Medical Center</i> , 929 F.Supp.2d 807 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	14
<i>In re Washington Mut. Inc.</i> , 741 Fed. App'x 88 (3d Cir. 2018)	12
<i>J.R. v. Camden City Bd. of Educ.</i> , Civil Action No. 11–5060, 2013 WL 6074063 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2013)	16
<i>Karkalas v. Marks</i> , Civil Action No. 19-948, 2019 WL 3492232 (E.D. Pa. July 31, 2019)	15
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)	2, 12
<i>United States v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 746 Fed. Appx. 101 (3d Cir. 2018)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Laboratory Corporation of America, Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Gohil v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S., Inc.</i> , 96 F.Supp.3d 504 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Grant v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-00794, 2016 WL 6823321 (D.S.C. Nov. 18, 2016)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Spay v. CVS Caremark Corporation</i> , 875 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 2017)	11, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Scalamogna v. Steel Valley Ambulance</i> , Case No. 14-cv-00524, 2018 WL 3122391 (W.D. Pa. June 26, 2018)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Quinn v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2004)	15

**Regulatory Authorities**

42 C.F.R. § 415.172	12
---------------------	----

Department of Health and Human Services, Medicare Program; Revisions to Payment Policies and Adjustments to the Relative Value Units Under the Physician Fee Schedule for Calendar Year 1996, 60 Fed. Reg. 63124 (Dec. 8, 1995) 12

### Other Authorities

Abelson J, Saltzman J, Kowalczyk L, Allen S., Clash in the name of care, *Boston Globe* (Oct. 25, 2015), <https://apps.bostonglobe.com/spotlight/clash-in-the-name-of-care/story/> *passim*

Abelson J, Saltzman J, Surgeons urged to better govern dual bookings, *Boston Globe* (Apr. 14, 2016), <https://www.bostonglobe.com/metro/2016/04/13/surgery/Jn7Lb0Hq3VUGeZGBgjiw0M/story.html> 8, 9

American College of Surgeons, *Statements on Principles* (April 12, 2016), <https://www.facs.org/about-ac/s/statements/stonprin> *passim*

Association of American Medical Colleges, *Teamwork: The Heart of Health Care* (Sept. 27, 2016), <https://www.aamc.org/news-insights/teamwork-heart-health-care> 5

5B Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 1357 (3d ed. 2004) 4

CMS, *Medicare Claims Processing Manual*, Rev. 4173 (11-30-2018) 12, 13

Margaret B. Mitchell, et al., A Survey of Overlapping Surgery Policies at U.S. Hospitals, 49 *J.L., Med., and Ethics* 64 (Apr. 2021) 18

Memorandum from Kelly M. Cleary, Deputy General Counsel & CMS Chief Legal Officer to Demetrious Kouzoukas, Principal Deputy Administrator & Director of the Center for Medicare Re: Impact of *Allina* on Medicare Payment Rules (Oct. 31, 2019), <https://www.alston.com/files/docs/20191031-CMS-Memo-re-Medicare-Payment-Rules.pdf> 15, 16

Memorandum from The Associate Attorney General to Heads of Civil Litigating Components & United States Attorneys Re: Limiting Use of Agency Guidance Documents In Affirmative Civil Enforcement Cases (Jan. 25, 2018), <https://www.justice.gov/file/1028756/download> 16

Memorandum from The Attorney General to Heads of All Department Components Re: Issuance and Use of Guidance Documents by the Department of Justice (July 1, 2021), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/page/file/1408606/download> 17

- Sharon Theimer, *Study of thousands of operations finds overlapping surgeries are safe for Mayo Clinic patients*, Mayo Clinic News Network (Dec. 1, 2016), <https://newsnetwork.mayoclinic.org/discussion/study-of-thousands-of-operations-finds-overlapping-surgeries-are-safe-for-mayo-clinic-patients/> 3, 5, 21
- Staff of United States Senate Finance Committee, *Concurrent and Overlapping Surgeries: Additional Measures Warranted* 4 (Dec. 6, 2016), <https://www.finance.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Concurrent%20Surgeries%20Report%20Final.pdf> *passim*
- Sun, E., et al., Association of Overlapping Surgery With Perioperative Outcomes, *Journal of the American Medical Association* (Feb. 26, 2019), <https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/article-abstract/2725689> 21
